reflect real resource costs of CDS infrastructure.

The NPV of Option 4A significantly improves when infrastructure costs are reduced, however it remains
economically unviable with a BCR of 0.94. Option 4B has a significantly negative NPV when costs are reduced
and also remains economically unviable.

Cost benefit analysis

PwC | WCS 106 Packaging cost benefit analysis report

Table 95 – Summary of CDS infrastructure costs sensitivity testing (excluding non-use values) - NPV ($
millions) and BCR

Option 4a
Boomerang

CDS
Option 4b

Hybrid CDS

Costs $ millions $811 $1,056

Benefits $ millions $710 $710

NPV $ millions -$101 -$346

BCR Number 0.88 0.67

NEPM follow-up and enforcement

Testing was conducted of increasing and decreasing the compliance with NEPM. This had a negligible impact
on the results, with all Options having the same BCRs when the number of companies was increased or
decreased. When the number of companies is decreased the NPVs of Options 4A and 4B worsen very slightly.

Table 96 – Summary of NEPM follow-up and enforcement sensitivity testing (excluding non-use values),
NPV ($ millions) and BCR

Option 1
Option

2A
Option

2B
Option

2C Option 3
Option

4A
Option

4B

Core results NPV -$49 $46 -$51 -$198 -$195 -$1,414 -$1,761

BCR 0.84 1.18 0.91 0.80 0.80 0.33 0.29

Government administration of
regulations - Companies + 50%

NPV -$49 $48 -$48 -$194 -$193 -$1,413 -$1,760

BCR 0.84 1.19 0.91 0.80 0.80 0.33 0.29

Government administration of
regulations - Companies - 50%

NPV -$49 $45 -$51 -$197 -$193 -$1,416 -$1,763

BCR 0.84 1.17 0.91 0.80 0.80 0.33 0.29

Benefits- Use values

Avoided kerbside collection costs

An alternative method of estimating kerbside collection costs was used to estimate potential avoided kerbside
collection costs of up to $2.7 million per year. Sensitivity analysis was conducted of including this avoided cost.

Table 97 – Summary of avoided kerbside collection costs sensitivity testing (excluding non-use values) -
NPV ($ millions) and BCR

Option 1 Option 2A Option 2B Option 2C Option 3 Option 4A Option 4B

Core results NPV -$49 $46 -$51 -$198 -$195 -$1,414 -$1,761

BCR 0.84 1.18 0.91 0.80 0.80 0.33 0.29

Avoided kerbside